

Price list - Communications

The prices are effective as of 14 November 2019.

Prices of services

Sub-exam of amateur radio examination

Price including VAT	EUR 26.78
Price excluding VAT	EUR 21.60

Vanity call sign¹

Price including VAT EUR 170.75
Price excluding VAT EUR 137.70

English statement on the validity of amateur radio proficiency and amateur radio proficiency certificate

Price excluding VAT

(No value added tax is charged on the statement.) EUR 30.00

Duplicates of radio communication certificates

Proficiency certificate

Price excluding VAT (No value added tax is charged on duplicates.) EUR 43.75 Certificate endorsement

Price excluding VAT (No value added tax is charged on duplicates.) EUR 28.60

Frequency allocation tables²

Paper copy of the frequency spectrum 9 kHz - 400 GHz in A4 format in Finnish, Swedish or English

Price including VAT	EUR 8.37
Price excluding VAT	EUR 6.75

If the copy is delivered by post, postage fees are added to the price.

Price including VAT	EUR 6.94
Price excluding VAT	EUR 5.60

Finnish Transport and Communications Agency Traficom • PO Box 320, FI-00059 TRAFICOM, Finland Tel. +358 29 534 5000 • Business ID 2924753-3 www.traficom.fi

¹ If the reservation fee for a vanity call sign is not paid by the due date, the reservation is cancelled. After the reservation fee is paid, the call sign is entered in the amateur radio licence which is subject to an annual frequency fee (section 9 of the Decree of the Ministry of Transport and Communications on administrative frequency fees and other fees collected by the Transport and Communications Agency for spectrum management services).

² Frequency allocation tables are available free of charge on the Transport and Communication Agency's public website.

Other commercial services by the Transport and Communications Agency based on a request

An hourly rate is charged for producing the service per hour worked.

Hourly charge including VAT Hourly charge excluding VAT

EUR 124.00 EUR 100.00

Payment reminder

EUR 5.00

The payment reminder fee is charged if an invoice for the above services priced on commercial criteria is not paid by the due date, with the exception of invoices for vanity call signs. Under section 6 of the Decree on Criteria for Charges Payable to the State (211/1992), the Interest Act is also applied to delays in payment.

Collection of value added tax

Value added tax is paid in accordance with the Value Added Tax Act (1501/1993).

Price list - Transport

The prices are effective as of 14 November 2019. All prices exclude Value Added Tax.

Prices of services

1 Official services

Information necessary for handling statutory tasks or duties is provided from Transport and Communication Agency's registers to relevant authorities and partner companies.

No fee is charged from government offices and agencies for the information or information provision services. If, however, the information provision requires that the work is sub-contracted to suppliers outside Transport and Communication Agency due to a large volume of data or for some other technical reason, the additional expenses incurred by Transport and Communication Agency for such work will be charged.

Fees according to this section will be charged from persons and entities other than government offices and agencies.

No fees are charged from Transport and Communication Agency's partner companies for application queries made for the performance of assigned regulatory duties.

1.1 Queries

ATJ Direct queries for authorities	EUR 0.07 per query
ATJ Direct queries for partners	EUR 0.13 per query
Application queries for authorities	EUR 0.07 per query
Application queries for duties performed on Transport and Communication Agency's behalf	free of charge

1.2 Batch selections from registers

Batch selections for authorities	EUR 25.00 per selection
Batch selections for partners	EUR 30.00 per selection
One-time special selections from the Transport Register,	
based on working hours spent	EUR 100.00 per hour

1.3 Document service

Delivery of register printouts and copies of registration documents	
to authorities	free of charge
Document order from the direct query screen	EUR 7.00/order

2 Public information services

2.1 Query services

Queries are paid using online payments. Some of the queries may require identification with online banking codes.

Road transport

Public vehicle data, owner data and history data	EUR 2.00 per query
Public vehicle data, technical specifications and tax information	free of charge
Public data on transport licences	free of charge
Public driver data	free of charge
Professional competence information (own data)	free of charge
Driving licence extract (own data)	free of charge

2.2 Document service

Printout or document copy from the Transport Register	EUR 7.00
Extract of register data (watercraft or maritime service)	EUR 15.00

2.3 Other requests

Other investigations, document searches or batch selections from registers on separate request, based on working hours spent

EUR 100.00 per hour

3 Sales service

Companies offering direct marketing or information service products may enter into an agreement with Transport and Communication Agency for handing over of data from Transport and Communication Agency's registers

3.1 Application queries

Application queries on vehicles

Extensive data, history data, data on person's right to drive certain categories of vehicles and professional competence, basic data or technical specifications

EUR 0.35 per query

Brief data

EUR 0.10 per query

Application queries on watercrafts

Extensive data EUR 0.35 per query

3.2 Direct marketing services

Fixed charges

A monthly fee entitles one to receive a file from the Transport Register that the partner can use as a data source in the production of direct marketing services.

Address services EUR 5,000.00 per month

The monthly fee entitles one to offer the following direct marketing services utilising vehicle data from the Transport Register:

- address lists
- customer register updates
- aligning and weeding services with external databases
- selections of technical data
- selections from company's vehicle fleet database

Partners are entitled to use and refine the file in order to create "intelligent" services that allow services that are created and separately invoiced to support address sales. The analysis services must be associated directly with address sales, and the focus must be on refining the Transport and Communication Agency's database in such a manner that the target is a car buyer.

Sales-dependent prices

Address lists selected for direct marketing

EUR 0.09 per address

Price includes:

Address lists and telemarketing contact lists selected for direct marketing, including follow-up lists for support

Reuse of a previously selected address list within two months of the first mailing (same marketing operation)

Exception: For mailings of customer magazines during a calendar year, the address price is charged for the first mailing, and the alignment price for subsequent mailings. For any new addresses included in the target group, however, the address price is charged.

Customer register updating services EUR 0.09 per updated

contact

Aligning and weeding services EUR 0.05 per aligned

address information

Targeting for online advertising EUR 1.00/1 000 shows

Technical data EUR 0.09 per vehicle

Selection from company's vehicle fleet database EUR 0.09 per vehicle

3.4 Market statistics services

First-time registration and vehicle fleet statistics selections are provided for the production of marketing information service products. The first-time registration selection includes either brief or extensive information. The extensive first-time registration selection can be provided daily and/or monthly, and the brief selection monthly. The fleet selection is provided monthly.

Fixed charges

The fixed fee comprises the costs incurred by the selections for the file to be provided.

Selection price EUR 30.00 per selection

Sales-dependent prices

Licence prices

Licence prices are company-specific monthly fees. The price also includes the possibility of supplying a customer with separate statistics created from the same data. The licence price is charged continuously for one customer.

Extensive first-time registration information

All vehicle classes or passenger cars EUR 100.00

Vans, lorries, buses, motorcycles, mopeds or another single vehicle class

EUR 30.00

Brief first-time registration information (country-wide information, no regional division)

All vehicle classes or passenger cars EUR 30.00

Vans, lorries, buses, motorcycles, mopeds or another single vehicle class

EUR 10.00

Fleet

All vehicle classes or passenger cars

EUR 100.00

Vans, lorries, buses, motorcycles, mopeds or another single

vehicle class

EUR 30.00

Individual statistics

euro/company/statistic

Brief first-time registration information (country-wide information,

no regional division)

EUR 30.00

Extensive first-time registration information

EUR 100.00

Fleet information

EUR 30.00

Other statistics

EUR 100.00

3.5 Technical data selection

Service-specific basic fee

EUR 5 000.00

Data update (four times a year)

EUR 100.00 per selection

4 Data products

Data products that customers can download from Transport and Communication Agency's e-services:

Watercraft identification data, customer data, status data

or event data

EUR 40.00/data product

Watercraft identification data, customer data, status data

or event data - updated data on a previously ordered product

EUR 10.00/data product

Watercraft technical data or position data

free of charge

5 Other orders

Separately ordered inspections by Transport and Communication Agency, not priced separately in the Decree on Transport and Communication Agency's service fees / price list, based on working hours spent

EUR 150.00 per hour

Other services by Transport and Communication Agency, not priced separately in the Decree on Transport and Communication Agency's service fees / price list, based on

on working hours spent

EUR 150.00 per hour

6 Training services

Training services based on order or commission (training other than for regulatory duties)

Separately agreed training

EUR 500.00 per day

Any compensation specified in the State's Travelling Regulations will be added.

Participation in training arranged by Transport and

Communication Agency

price determined specifically for each event

7 Print products

Statistics publications

Finnish merchant fleet EUR 20.00

product No. 978-952-311-287-2 Finnish merchant fleet 2019 product No. 978-952-311-218-6 product No. 978-952-311-139-4 product No. 978-952-311-138-7 product No. 952-311-094-6 product No. 952-5893-79-3 Finnish merchant fleet 2014 Finnish merchant fleet 2015

8 Copies

Copies of documents not separately priced EUR 0.55 per page
Additional fee for the certification of a true copy EUR 2.20 per page

9 Dispatch fee

In addition to the fee specified in the price list, a separate, fixed dispatch fee may be charged for postal items.

Dispatch fee EUR 5.60

When items are posted abroad or dispatched by means other than by post, the dispatch or postage fees exceeding the fixed fee are charged in full.

Payment reminder fee

Payment reminder EUR 5.00

The payment reminder fee is charged if an invoice for the above services priced on commercial criteria is not paid by the due date. Under section 6 of the Decree on Criteria for Charges Payable to the State (211/1992), the Interest Act is also applied to delays in payment.

Appeal against a charge

The charges in this price list have been determined on the basis of commercial criteria as referred to in Section 7 of the Act on Criteria for Charges Payable to the State (150/1992). Any disputes concerning charges for these performances shall be processed as civil actions in a district court.